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PORT OF SAN JUAN

‘Description

The Port of San Juan (Lat. 18 degrees 28’ 4” N; Long. 66 degrees 07’ 4" W) is the leading commercial port in the Commonwealth of
Puerto Rico. It lies approximately 30 miles westerly from Cape San Juan at the northeast end of the island, and about 60 miles
eastward of Point Borinquen, the northweast end. Classified as the busiest and largest commercial harbor in the Caribbean.

San Juan Bay is almost completely landlocked about three miles long and varying in width from .6 to 1.3 miles. It is the only harbor
in the north coast of Puerto Rico which affords protection in all weather. Average tide range is one foot.

Besides the harbor entrance channel (Bar Channel) and the main ship channel (Anegado Channel) with depth of 42 feet and 36 feet,
respectively, there are four other navigable channels in the inner harbor.

The army Terminal Channel, which runs in a straight north to south direction is approximately one mile long and 300 feet wide, with a
draft of 36 feet. The channel leads into the turning basin off the Army Terminal on the south shore of the bay.

The Puerto Nuevo Channel, approximately one mile long and 300 feet wide, with average depth of 32 feet, runs east northeasterly
from the Army Terminal turning basin to the Graving Dock turning basin.

The Gravin Dock Channel, approximately one mile long and 300 feet wide, with average mid-channel depth of 30 feet, runs in a
general southeasterly direction from Anegado Channel to the Graving Dock turning basin.



San Juan Port Facilities

Pier 1- Modern double- deck, cruise and passenger vessels terminal berths. Total length 770 ft. Pier side passenger and baggage
gangways, elevators, parking and shopping concessions. Water and light facilities available.

Ferry Terminal - Ferry terminal for the San Juan — Catafio — Hato Rey ferryboat fleet.

Pier 3- Demolished for reconstruction.

Pier 4- Modern terminal at the north shore of the harbor, cruise and passenger vessels. Total length 1,196 ft.

Pier 6- Marginal wharf, for Cruise and passenger vessels. Total length 1,300 ft.

Pier 7- Northerly continuation of Pier 6, length 472 fi.

Pier 8-Three berths, general cargo pier, whit open area of 210,000 sq.ft. Water and light facilities available.

Pier 9- Three berths, general cargo pier, whit open area of 173,738 sq.ft. Water and light facilities.

Pier 10- One berths, small cargo ships for nearby island. Water and light facilities available.

Wharf 11- Marginal wharf, one berth, and length 580 ft of bulkhead, general cargo pier. Water and light facilities available.

Wharf 12 and extension marginal wharves- Easterly annex of wharf 11. Bulkhead 550 ft long; general cargo wharves. Water and
light facilities available.

Wharf 13- Prolongation for wharf 12. 83,000 sq.ft open area, general cargo wharf. Water and light facilities available.

Pier 14- Extension of Piers 12-13 bulkhead. Marginal wharf, 446 ft, general cargo pier. Water and light facilities available.



Frontier Base Pier- One berths for sea-going vessels. Principally used for the berthing of cruise vessels and conventional ocean carriers
handling open storage cargo.

Pan American Dock- Cruise and passengers vessels terminal whit marginal wharf, length 2,000 ft.

Isla Grande Terminal (At south shore of San Antonio Channel)- General cargo wharf, length 1,500 ft bulkhead; wide aprons;
transit shed 32,000 sq-ft whit 240,000 sq.ft of paved open storage area. Easterly section of bulkhead wharf for shallow draft vessels.

=  On the westerly section bulkhead wharf 1,300 ft. Wide apron, ample trailer marshaling yards. Paved marshalling area
approximately 1,800 sq.ft.

= On the south shore, berthing facilities, 300 feet bulkhead wharf whit adjacent areas for TMT’s RO/RO operations. Shore -
side concrete ramp extending out seaward. Tug barge operation, loading and unloading through bow and side ramps.

Piers 15 and 16- Bulkhead wharf, general cargo facilities. Dry Dock facilities available

Puerto Nuevo Dock- Terminal A and B marginal wharves two 500 ft berths, general cargo piers.
Berth C- 600 ft marginal wharf container cargo facilities.

Berth D- 600 ft long, break-bulk operations and cargo stripping and distribution.

Berths E, F G, H, L. and M- Are 600 ft each, except L, which is 900 ft. Continuous bulkhead wharves, LO/LO operation. Extra wide

pier platforms. Ample trailer marshalling yards. Six 25 ton pier sides cranes are installed at Berths E to H. Three other heavy cranes are
installed, one in pier L and two in pier M.

Berths J and K- RO/RO terminal shore side movable ramps for side loading and unloading. Length 600 ft each one.

Berths N and O — Marginal wharf, 1,000 ft long, for container and molasses.
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Army Terminal Pier — Three berths, east and west berths 600 ft each, north berth 200 feet. RO/RO operations, container cargo
facilities.

Cataiio Oil Dock-Next westerly to terminal A at Puerto Nuevo. Berthing facilities 350 ft, bunker available.
Bulk Grain Handling Facilities — Berthing clusters, silos and other shore side installations for the receipt of shipments of bulk grain.

Caribbean Oil Refinery Pile Cluster Berth- Pile clusters berths for handling of gasoline and fuel oils. Caribbean Oil Refinery
facilities.
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2000-01 1999-00 Vessels Passengers
Num. of Total Num. of Total Change Change
Month vessels passengers vessels passengers |absolute| percent absolute percent
July 25 60,941 29 56,900 (4) -13.8 4,041 7.1
August 25 58,754 30 62,336 (5) -16.7 (3,582) -5.7
September 27 61,302 20 37,648 7 23,654 62.8
October 44 91,508 36 69,996 8 21,512 30.7
November 76 143,624 75 137,250 1 6,374 4.6
December 84 170,154 78 133,196 6 36,958 27.7
January 91 175,624 95 152,326 (4) 23,298 15.3
February 85 152,852 83 142,663 2 10,189 7.1
March 93 164,396 94 152,025 (1) 12,371 8.1
April 75 153,221 81 142,128 (6) 11,093 7.8
May 24 58,742 31 64,639 (7) -22.6 (5,897) -9.1
June 25 64,127 26 60,011 (1) 4,116 6.9
Total 674 1,355,245 678 1,211,118 (4) 144,127 11.9
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Fiscal | Num. of Change Total 4 .Chéﬁge Average Change

Year trips absolute | percent | passengers | absolute | percent | pasenger/trips | absolute  percent
1985 577 428,860 743
1986 569 (8) -1.4 448973 | 20,113 4.7 789 46 6.2
1987 696 127 22.3 584,429 | 135,456 30.2 840 51 6.4
1988 768 72 10.3 723,724 | 139,295 23.8 942 103 12.2
1989 776 8 1.0 777,405 | 53,681 7.4 1,002 59 6.3
1990 906 130 16.8 866,090 | 88,685 11.4 956 (46) -4.6
1991 911 5 0.6 891,348 | 25,258 2.9 978 22 2.4
1992 943 32 3.5 1,063,370 | 172,022 19.3 1,128 149 15.3
1993 850 (93) -9.9 1,014,490 | (48,880) -4.6 1,194 66 5.8
1994 793 (57) 6.7 968,112 | (46,378) -4.6 1,221 27 2.3
1995 740 (53) -6.7 955,105 | (13,007) -1.3 1,291 70 5.7
1996 725 (15) -2.0 1,015,589 | 60,484 6.3 1,401 110 8.5
1997 669 (56) -7.7 1,100,849 | 85,260 8.4 1,646 245 17.6
1998 699 30 4.5 1,264,011 | 163,162 14.8 1,808 163 9.9
1999 668 (31) -4.4 1,188,888 | (75,123) -5.9 1,780 (29) -1.6
2000 678 10 1.5 1,211,118 22,230 1.8 1,786 7 0.4

2001 674 (4) -0.6 1,365,245 | 144,127 11.9 2,011 224 12.6
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Cruise Ship Name Passengers Cruise Ship Name Passengers

Arcadia 4,343 3 |Noordam 8,068 7
Arkona 1,506 3 [Nordic Empress 90,891 54
Bolero 10,478 13 [Norwegian Majesty 30,488 20
Carnival Destiny 123,008 41 |Norwegian Sky 26,840 13
Carnival Triumph 75,424 24[Norweigan Dream 3,215 2
|Carnival Victory 40,835 13 |Ocean Princess 61,519 30
Caronia 1,063 2 |Olimpic Voyager 3,781 6
Century 48,925 26 |Paradise 56,167 24
Club Med Il 1,699 5 |Radisson Diamond 6,561 20
Columbus 316 1 |Sea Cloud Il 92 1

|Costa Atlantica 23,865 11 |Seaborn Legend 1,002 7
ICosta Victoria 17,743 9 |Seabourn Pride 788 4
Dawn Princess 53,459 26 |Seabourn Sun 492 1

Emerald 918 1 |Splendour of the Seas 1,350 1

JEnchanted Isle 554 1 {Sun Princess 18,104 9
Explorer of the Seas 119,690 35 |Veendam 27,030 23
Fascination 100,464 43 |Vistamar 314 1

Galaxy 57,633 30 [Voyager of the Seas 3,313 1

Grandeur of the Seas 90,987 43 |Westerdam 31,870 22
GTS Millenium 14,692 7 {Wind Spirit 112 1

Holiday 8,231 5 |Zaandam 12,032 8
Horizon 2,391 2 |Zenith 2,586

Inspiration 28,528 12

Maasdam 6,476 5

IMajesty of the Seas 1,470 1

IMelody 2,050 2

|Monarch of the Seas 128,125 51

IMercury 3,857 2 |Grand Total 1,355,245 674




CRUISE SHIPS PASSENGERS MOVEMENT BY PIER
FISCAL YEAR 2000-01

Summary
Pier Trips Passengers |Trips:
1 103 95,955 |Total 674
3 0 0 |San Juan/San Juan 369 54.7%
4 293 676,619 |In transit 305 45.3%
6 144 321,986 |Passengers:
FP 64 128,856 |Total 1,355,245
PAD 70 131,829 |San Juan/San Juan 745,426 55.0%
Total 674 1,355,245 |In transit 609,819 45.0%
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CARGO MOVEMENT BY MONTHS THROUGH THE SAN JUAN PORTS AUTHORITY FACILITIES

FISCAL YEARS
(Short Tons)

MONTH 1990-91 1991-92 1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000* 2000-01
July 639,363 624,327 579,588 583,691 654,017 688,940 693,595 613,191 666,112 647,682 684,223
August 706,879 587,049 580,290 611,597 830,009 836,200 841,850 617,548 670,739 685,236 845,628
September 568,666 645,117 546,094 603,225 617,523 622,340 626,545 611,629 595,873 681,283 715,322
October 747,784 726,329 616,570 676,100 699,918 704,480 709,240 981,080 1,049,933 972,012 981,398
November 650,619 627,113 629,291 667,837 613,640 617,900 622,075 597,965 649,248 889,545 995468
December 528,749 623,124 651,924 665,965 583,129 560,180 563,985 645,301 695,242 912,456 993,415
January 568,908 626,121 508,701 431,869 548,851 557,270 811,958 873,460 895,000 955,869 672,675
February 539,707 599,785 650,609 477,633 528,405 532,000 762,526 815,897 840,000 860,199 599,497
March 605,288 687,989 616,855 650,424 655,365 659,325 657,532 703,559 734,666 756,412 838,070
April 554,643 577,644 598,073 600,583 538,159 545,000 714,249 774,239 805,982 832,411 747,421
May 544,014 548,758 614,151 538,401 597,222 580,000 725,125 775,876 801,597 826,377 779,040
June 576,310 611,382 579,378 649,059 565,055 657,835 772,271 835,923 861,002 888,479 764,521
TOTAL 7,230,930 7,484,738 7,171,524 7,156,384 7,431,293 7,561,470 8,500,951 8,845668 9,265,394 9,907,961 9,616,678
*revised figures
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TOTAL CARGO MOVEMENT
SAN JUAN PORTS AUTHORITY FACILITIES

FISCAL YEARS
(Short Tons)

YEARS TOTAL ABSOLUTE CHANGE = PERCENT OF CHANGE
1983-84 5,509,291 (42,142) -1
1984-85 6,350,136 840,845 15
1985-86 6,442,899 92,763
1986-87 6,578,654 135,755
1987-88 7,000,445 421,791
1988-89 7,687,534 687,089 10
1989-90 7,853,737 166,203 2
1990-91 7,230,930 (622,807) -8
1991-92 7,484,738 253,808 4
1992-93 7,171,524 (313,214)
1993-94 7,156,384 (15,140) -0.2
1994-95 7,431,293 274,909
1995-96 7,561,470 130,177 2
1996-97 8,500,951 939,481 12
1997-98 8,845,668 344,717
1998-99 9,265,394 419,726

1999-2000* 9,907,961 642,567

2000-2001 9,616,678 -291,283 -3

*revised figures
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NUMBER OF CONTAINERS IN TEU'S THROUGH THE PORT OF SAN JUAN*

FISCAL YEARS
YEARS TOTAL ABSOLUTE CHANGE PERCENT OF CHANGE

1990 1,381,404

1991 1,584,037 202,633 15
1992 1,576,839 (7,198) 0
1993 1,527,966 (48,873) -3
1994 1,533,592 5,626 0
1995 1,599,791 66,199 4
1996 1,721,250 121,459 8
1997 1,780,313 59,063 3
1998* 1,701,596 (78,717) -4
1999* 1,762,277 60,681 4
2000* 1,884,494 122,217 7
2001 1,830,125 (54,369) -3

TEU'S = Twenty-Foot Equivalent Unit, a standard linear measurement used in
quantifying container traffic flows.

*revised figures
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July
August
September
October
November
December
January
February
March
April
May
June

Total

TONNAGE AND NUMBER OF VESSELS DIFFERENTS PORTS OF PUERTO RICO

FISCAL YEAR 2001

San Juan
Vessels Tonnage
265.00 4,603,987.00
270.00 5,390,191.00
257.00 4,787,833.00
276.00 6,310,503.00
271.00 7,449,611.00
326.00 8,707,453.00
320.00 9,223,493.00
307.00 8,303,990.00
356.00 9,005,829.00
313.00 8,303,409.00
275.00 5,126,712.00
249.00 4,540,878.00
3,485.00 81,753,889.00

Guayanilla
Vessels Tonnage
20 501,767.00
20 509,771.00
17 440,819.00
17 502,164.00
22 515,254.00
23 658,852.00
17 389,024.00
22 549,788.00
22 419,033.00
20 480,373.00
20 467,165.00
26 664,994.00
246.00 6,099,004.00

Ponce
Vessels Tonnage
20 223,578.00
22 276,689.00
16 204,752.00
21 245,588.00
20 199,182.00
18 220,311.00
24 246,552.00
21 250,351.00
20 222,376.00
18 207,466.00
22 259,146.00
18 197,102.00
240.00 2,753,093.00

Mayaguez
Vessels Tonnage
23 258,294.00
17 165,505.00
26 253,247.00
19 160,586.00
22 235,592.00
24 223,319.00
20 289,278.00
32 184,734.00
15 165,456.00
23 235,488.00
22 233,113.00
23 271,842.00
266.00 2,676,454.00
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July
August
September
October
- November
December
January
February
March
April
May
June

TONNAGE AND NUMBER OF VESSELS DIFFERENTS PORTS OF PUERTO RICO

Guayama

Vessels

8

-
o %

0 wOWwLbH OO woom N

Tonnage

155,500.00
133,648.00
147,622.00
97,308.00
69,096.00
72,603.00
147,072.00
73,247.00
45,047.00
47,632.00
32,139.00
30,630.00

81.00 1,051,544.00

Vessels

WO A OOWOMWOHONOO

61.00

FISCAL YEAR 2001

Yabucoa

Tonnage

133,621.00
120,810.00
162,962.00
119,739.00
72,392.00
148,741.00
67,450.00
139,441.00
137,399.00
69,324.00
41,448.00
50,636.00

1,263,963.00

Vessels

23
12
24
18
21
15
6
13
6
15
10
9

172.00

Arecibo

Tonnage

25,861.00
14,648.00
24,523.00
21,592.00
24,405.00
17,673.00

7,328.00
13,028.00

7,278.00
17,871.00
11,862.00
11,097.00

197,166.00

Guanica

Vessels Tonnage

0 -
1 10,773.00
4 14,340.00
2 9,951.00
3 26,407.00
2 9,722.00

0 -
4 15,370.00
3 14,309.00
1 4,043.00
2 9,951.00
4 25,468.00
26.00 140,334.00
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TOTAL VESSELS AND TONNAGE FOR ALL PORTS OF PUERTO RICO

Month

July
August
September
October
November
December
January
February
March
April
May
June

Total

FISCAL YEAR 2001

Vessels

365.00
356.00
365.00
367.00
370.00
418.00
399.00
413.00
438.00
400.00
368.00
344.00

4,603.00

Tonnage

5,902,608.00
6,622,035.00
6,036,098.00
7,467,431.00
8,591,939.00
10,058,674.00
10,370,197.00
9,529,949.00
10,016,727.00
9,365,606.00
6,181,536.00
5,792,647.00

95,935,447.00
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PASSENGERS MOVEMENT THROUGH THE FAJARDO FERRY
FISCAL YEARS

ROUTES 1991-92  1992-93  1993-94  1994-95  1995-96  1996-97  1997-98  1998-99 1999-2000 2000-2001

Vieques-Fajardo 142,433 152,479 174,081 161,534 182,155 217,793 242,931 220,395 246,955 244655
Fajardo-Vieques 135,290 146,376 164,096 152,815 176,963 214,314 237,941 222,626 253,708 239781
Fajardo-Culebra 41,300 48,340 47,860 52,515 66,199 82,675 114915 114,862 134,591 146983
Vieques-Culebra 415 1,098 840 404 1,637 1,341 4,442 2,449 655 1
Culebra-Vieques 107 421 221 58 68 1,053 4,315 2,843 616 0
Culebra-Fajardo 40,432 48,365 48,521 54,608 66,290 83,490 117,075 115,705 135,554 149138
TOTAL 359,977 397,079 435,619 421,934 493,312 600,666 721,619 678,880 772,079 780,558
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CARGO MOVEMENT THROUGH THE FAJARDO FERRY

FISCAL YEARS
(Short Tons)

ROUTES 1991-92  1992-93  1993-94  1994-95 1995-96  1996-97  1997-98  1998-99 1999-2000 2000-2001

Vieques-Fajardo 33,633 47,660 33,583 34,801 40,652 41,342 40,695 36,357 49,068 43,544
Fajardo-Vieques 82,901 85,874 92,020 94,449 105,777 102,134 87,174 96,657 85,322 98,936

Fajardo-Culebra 48,290 46,849 49,681 50,013 61,005 73,937 61,872 51,714 54,225 66,311

Vieques-Culebra 37,625 33,443 30,530 32,461 28,076 27,567 26,748 25,838 25,427 29,226
Culebra-Vieques 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Culebra-Fajardo 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 202,449 213,826 205,814 211,724 235,510 244,980 216,489 210,566 214,042 238,017
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CARGO AND PASSENGERS MOVEMENT THROUGH THE FAJARDO FERRY

Fiscal Years

YEAR PASSENGERS CARGO

1991 409,290 171,842
Absolute Change (40,401) 25,854
Percent of Change -9 18
1992 359,977 202,449
Absolute Change (49,313) 30,607
Percent of Change -12 18
1993 397,079 213,826
Absolute Change 37,102 11,377
Percent of Change 10 6
1994 435,619 205,514
Absolute Change 38,540 (8,012)
Percent of Change 10 -4
1995 421,934 211,704
Absolute Change 13,685 5,890
Percent of Change -3 3
1996 493,312 235,510
Absolute Change 71,378 23,806
Percent of Change 17 11
1997 600,666 244,980
Absolute Change 107,354 9,470
Percent of Change 22 4
1998 721,619 216,489
Absolute Change 120,953 (28,491)
Percent of Change 20 -12
1999 678,880 210,566
Absolute Change (42,739) (5,923)
Percent of Change -6 -3
2000 772,079 214,042
Absolute Change 93,199 3,476
Percent of Change 14 2
2001 780,558 238,017
Absolute Change 8,479 23,975
Percent of Change 1 11
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PASSENGERS MOVEMENT THROUGH ACUAEXPRESO FERRY

FISCAL YEARS
YEAR | PASSENGERS | ABSOLUTE | % OF CHANGE

1984 1,941,201

1985 2,062,901 121,700 6
1986 1,912,350 (150,551) -7
1987 1,946,914 34,564 2
1988 2,081,966 135,052 7
1989 2,056,882 (25,084) -1
1990 2,029,113 (27,769) -1
1991 2,234,415 205,302 10
1992 2,556,515 322,100 14
1993 1,689,400 (867,115) -34
1994 1,223,423 (465,977) -28
1995 1,049,938 (173,485) 14
1996 1,100,748 50,810 5
1997 1,148,421 47,673 4
1998 1,104,769 (43,652) 4
1999 1,077,442 (27,327) -2
2000 1,269,626 192,184 18
2001 1,132,244 (137,382) 11
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